

**SECTION-XVI**

**LISTED ON: 13.1.2017  
Court: No. 6  
ITEM NO. : 42**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 25882 OF 2009**

**Sheo Dayal Ram**

**...PETITIONER**

**Versus**

**Ramjee Singh & Ors.**

**...RESPONDENTS**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.9.2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

**"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."**

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.7.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

**"List the matter for hearing on a non-miscellaneous day."**

It is submitted that there are 45 respondents. Proof of delivery duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 11, 13, 14, 17 to 19, 22, 24 to 29 and 31 to 45. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 20 and 21. Respondent Nos. 15 and 16 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' Order dated 9.10.2012. Refusal of notice by Respondent No. 8 was accepted vide Registrar's Order dated 28.2.2011. Respondent Nos. 9 and 10 served through Trial Court.

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 12, 23 and 30 dead and their legal representatives have been taken on record and refusal of notice by Lrs. Nos. 12(a) to 12(f) of deceased Respondent No. 12 was accepted and Lr. No. 30(d) has been deleted vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers Order dated 9.10.2012 and 20.2.2014 respectively. A.D. cards duly signed have been received

from legal representative Nos. 23(a) to 23(f) and 30(a) to 30(c) of deceased Respondent Nos. 23 and 30 respectively.

...2/-

- 2 -

It is further submitted that Service of notice is complete on all the respondents as well as Legal representatives of deceased Respondent Nos. 12, 23 and 30 through usual course and concerned District Courts but no one has entered appearance so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dwivedi, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**